" .l "

Dectsion Yo. 50196 | .Eﬁ) H@H NAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Applicacion of

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMRANY Applicatiou No. 52499
a corporation, (Filed March 15, 1971,

for an order authorizi {t to Amended August 25 1971)

increase rates charged for watexr

sexvice in the Bakersfield district.

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by A, Crawford
Greene, Jr., Attorney at Law, Lor applicant.
Keoneth W. Hoagland, Attoruey at Law, for the City

of EEEersffeIa and Ra nd E. Rees, for
Custowers of Crest Tar ea o liformia
Water Service Cowpany; interested parties.

William C. Bricea, Attormey at Law, and John E.
Brown, for the Commission staff

After notice, public hearing in this matter was held before
Examiner Gillanders on September 21 and 22, 1971 at Bakersfield and .
the matter was submitted om December 28, 1971 upon receipt of the
staff’s written closing statement.

Applicant, 2 Califormia corporation, seeks authority to
increase its rates by $678,000 (year 1971) for water service to about
7,700 metered customers zad 29,500 flat rate customers. In eddition,

applicaunt is proposing an fucrease in its construction flat rate
service. '

Results of Operation , o
The following tabulation compares the estimated‘summa"y of

earnings for the test year 1971, under prescnt anmd proposed rates,
preseunted by the applicant and by the staff:




A. 52499 ek

s Applicant Estimated :_ Staff Adj. & Est. :Applicant:
: Pregent :Co.Proposed: Present :Co.Proposed: Exceeds :
Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates* : Stafff :

(Dollars in Thousands) | |
Operating Revemues $3,l8.2 $4,02.2 53,52 $4,128.2 3.0

%rating %nses

Oper.r &Mt. l,u9.5 1,106-5 ’ 1,106'5 )

Admin., Gen'l. & Misc. 43.6 .6 46.8 .8

Taxes Other Than Income 581.3 ‘ 489.2 L97.6

Depreciation W23 K05.5 405.5

Allocated Common ?JL'Lf . 237.6 ‘ 232_6

Income Taxes 218 5 ' 3064 652 2
Total Expenses 2,00L.7 018.9 - 2,592.0  .2,946.2

Net Operating Revenues 783.5 1,107.3 853.2 1,177.0 -
Depreciated Rate Base 14,6811 14,6811 13,743.2 . 13,7432
Rate of Retwrn 5.3L% 7.54% 6.21% 8.56%

(Red Figure)
# At present rates. |
* At applicant's proposed 1971 rates.

Discussion

Operating Revenues

As can be seen by the results of operation (sﬁpra), applicant
a2nd the staff differ by only $3, 0005/ in their revenue estimates &%
both present rates and proposed rates,

Applicant and staff wsde their estimates by exanining past
recorded data and then utilzzing the data for estimating 1970 and 1971
revenues via a8 logarithmic curve.

According to applicant's witness a fair summsry of his method
of making estimates is "strictly'mathematical proiections of past data.

1/ The staff eliminated the reuntal of the Pacheco well field lsnd.

~2a




. ..‘. ¥

A. 52499 ek

Cperating Expenses | o o

In Decision No. 78807, dated Jume 22, 1971, in Application
No. 52055 (California Water Service Coupany - Hermosa~Redoundo
District), we said: '

"It appears that applicant's method of waking
expense estimates, which it has used many years
for budgetary and regulatory purposes, ylelds
consistently inflated results which may be ‘
appropriate for a budget but are not sufficiently
aceurate and indicative of furure operating
expectations to justify the use of the method
asba basis for fixing rates to be paid by the
public,"” | )

In this proceeding, applicant’s Rate and Valuetion Assistant
testified that bis method of waking expense estimates was identical to
the method vsed in Hermwosa-Redondo. ‘ o

. This record clearly reveals the infiated results referred to
{n Decision No, 78807. o

The staff differs with applicant iz total operating, maic-
tenance and A & G expenses for 1971 estimated by $160,600,

Real Property Taxes

According to applicant, "the Staff im arriving at its
estimate of ad valorem taxes for the two test years,uSedL:he‘fiscal
1971-1972 assessment ratio and the fiscal 1970-1971 tax rate iz ordex
to arrive at a fiscal 1971-1972 effective tax rate. It then applied
thet same 1971-1972 effective tax rate to all three fiscal years to
find the taxes for the two calendar years 1970 and 1971; Use of the
same effective tax rate results in distoxrtion and gives no effect to
the increasing average tax rate per $100 assessed valuation in Kern
County. This increase is in fact county-wide and nct ome that applles
ouly to tke Company, so to ignore it is to produce a material dis-
tortion. Staff procedures in estimating ad valorem taxcs totally
ignore past experience which shows 3 steadily increasing average tax
rate and are further contrary to prior decisicns of the Commission.
See, for example, said Decision No. 73686, wherein the Commission
stated: - ‘ o

-3




. ) '"

A. 52499 ek

'It is apparent that recognition of & reasonably
well-defined trend in the effective rate for ad
valorem taxes is more likely to produce rezscn-
able estimates than to ignore the trend.'"

Staff Treatmwent of Ad Valorem Taxes

According to the staff, "here, as In expemses, the estab-
lished principle is that the allowance should be an amount the utility
is obligated or can reasonably be expected to pay. This could be a |
projection of a reasonably well defined trend expected to coutinue
into the future. Available data herein does not support such con-
clusion. Therefore the staff adopted an effective tax rate based on
the latest available data.”

Rate Base : ‘ ,

The folang tabulation shows a comparison of staff and
applicant’s estimated plant and rate bases: |

: 1970 : 1971
: Applicant : Staff Fatimated -
: Estimated : Adjusted : Applicant =  Staff

(Dollars in Thousand;) o

Average Utility Plant

Beginning-sf-Year Balance $18,5L6.8  $18,091.8 $19,457.3  $18,633.8
Gross Additions 997.6 627.4 1,04k.6 TL8.5
Retirements & Adjustments 87.1 85.4 87.% 83.9

Net Additions 910.5 542.0 957.5 66L.6
Weighted Average Amount 19,094.0 18,388.9 20,032.8  18,987.5

Average Rate Basnes .

Utility Plant 19,094.0  18,388.9  20,032.8 18,987.5
Less Adjustments to Plant 1,433.9 L,424.6 1,427.6 1,414.8
Materials & Supplies 58.9 55.9 56.4. 54.9
Working Cash 1747 174.7 178.3 178.3
Undepreciated Rate Base 17,893.7  17,194.9  18,839.9  17,805.9 .
Less Depreclation Reserve 4,016.0 3,937.8 4,373.6 L,272.1
Depreciated Rate Base 13,877.7  13,257.1  14,466.3 13,533.8
Allocated Common Rate Base 212.3 210.4 214.8 209.4

Total Depreciated Rate Base  14,090.0  13,467.5  L68L1 13,732

b




A. 52499 ek

Staff Exhibit No. 15 shows that the staff made three down-
ward adjustwents asowmting to $455,000 to beginning of year 1970 -
plant as follows:

1. Seventy percent of the Pacheco Road well field was excluded.2/
This adjustment amounts to $162,300,

2. The Panorama tank site comprises approximately 19 acxres of
which approximately 7 acres are used for a 6 million gallonrstoragg '
tenk and a graded site for amother tank of the same capacity. Fifty
percent of the cost of this parcel was excluded, oxr $51,000.

3. The former Crest Water Company wells and related facilities
have not been used for utility purposes since the purchase of the
properties In 1966. The water from these wells is of very low quality
and has been replaced by water from the Pacheco wells., This adjust-
ment amounts to $241,700 iacluding land. |

As can be determined from the above tabulations, applicant
and the staff differ by $823,500 in their estimates of 1971 beginning
of year plant balance and by $937,900 in their estimate of 1971 total
depreciated rate base. ’

The principal differences In the 1971 rate bases between.
applicant and steff result from the staff's use of 1970 recorded rate
base items for 1970 and company estimated 1971 comstruction budget as
representing reasonable district annual plant additions for 1971 and
staff exclusion of nonoperative plant. Applicant trended several past |
years' additions after adjustment to year 1965 cost levels by means of
company developed cost indices. The staff estimated 1971 actual
additions while applicant trended past yeaxrs' constructidn‘levelsu

2/ The text of Exhibit No. 15 originally stated that the adjustmeant
was made 'in consonance with Decision No. 72235, dated April 4,
1967, in Application No. 48590, as amended." Under cross-exam-
ipation, the staff witness changed the text to read "...was
excluded {n consonance with previous staff recommendation in
Application No. 48590, as amended.'' Fuxrther cross-examination
showed that the previous staff recommendation included an upward
adjustuent for rate base puxposes to compensate for the downward:
plant adjustuwent. - o

-5~




i.ﬁ

A. 52499 jug

Applicant's vice-president testified that he estimated &971 |
Gross Plant Additions at $1,044, 600.3 Applicant's 1971 Construttxon
Budget (Exhibit No. 16) calls for expending $482, 562é/ of company
generated funds. |

When asked what did he intend to-spendfthe difference of
$433,038 on, applicant's vice-president testified that "I did mot
anticipate any specific fund additions. As previously‘testified'cd
I base my estimates upon normal or average additions in the
Bakersfiecld District.” o

Applicant's vice-president further testified that his
estimates of ad valorem taxes, depreclation expense and customex
growth were all consistent with his gross additions estimate of
$1,044,600.

In Decision No. 79488, dated December 12, 1971, in Appli-
cation No. 52323, a rate increase application for applxcant‘
Oroville District, we said:

"It is obvious from the above that applxcant is
including in its estimated test year rate base
at least $150,000 of plant it will never install.
Thus, it is requesting that the ratepayers pay
at least $30,000 per year costs which it will
never incur on such phantom plant.”

In this proceeding it is obvious that applicant is includ-
ing in its estimated test year rate base at least $433,038 of plant
it will never install. Thus, it is requesting that the ratepayers
pay costs which it will never imcur on such phantom plant.

We again point out that since its origin over 60 years ago,
this Commission has adhexed to original cost of plant as belng.the

3/ Inmcludes $10,700 for contributions in aid of comstruction and
$117,800 advances for comstruction and $915, 600 of company
generated funds.

4/ This amount includes $50,000 for contingency 1tems




A. 52499 wms

proper basis for determining the reasonable value'of'p:operty‘devbted
to public use. ‘

While admittedly there are errors in the staff's calcula-
tion of rate base, the staff's rate base 1is better suited for
rate-making purposes than i{s that of applicant. '

Rate of Return

In its application, filed on March 15, 1971, epplicant
proposed a schedule of step-rates designed to produce a rate of
return of approximately 7.5 pexcent during 1971 and maintain adequate
earnings through 1974. Applicant sought annual increases in the
rate of return because, as stated in paragraph 10 of the application:

"Financing costs of Applicant for new capital
requirements during the past 10 years have in-
creased very substantially and, while Interest
rates have decreased over the past few months -
from their recent 100~-year peak, so long as the
effective cost to Applicant of new bond financing
exceeds 5%, any such financing will result in acn
overall increase in the Company's effective bond
interest rate. Consequently the requested rates
are necessary Iin order to meet the present finan-
cial costs of Applicant and enable Applicant to

finance the required system replacements and
{mprovements."

For the same reasons set forth in the quotation in the
preceding paragraph, applicant sought & similar gnnual increase in
the rate of return in its application for increase in rates in its
Livermore district Application No. 52052. However, by resson of
Decision No. 78789, dated June 15, 1971, relating to thst appli-
cation, which found a rate of return of 7.55 percent to be reason-
gble but which did not approve applicant's proposed annmual increase
in rate of return to offset the so-called financizl decline in rate
of return, applicant has concluded that there should be eliminated
from its proposed rate schedules in this proceeding the annugl
increase in rate of return attributable to such financial decline.
Accoxdingly, applicant on August 25, 1971 proposed‘that,the emended

-7-




A. 52499 jxg

schedule of step-rates attached to its amended application as
Exhibit A be adopted to supersede the Genmeral Metered Sexvice, and
Flat Rate Schedules now on file in the Bakersfield district. The
amended schedules give effect to the claimed operational decline
in rate of return while disregarding any fimancial decline.
Applicant estimates that the amended schedule wo_ﬁldﬁ
have yielded a rate of return of approximately 7.55 percent if
it had been iIn effect for all of 1971 and would have resulted
in an increase in revenues of approximately 13 percent for 1971.
Under the amended schedules, further increases to offset the esti-
wated operational declinein rate of return in the years subsequent:
to 1971 would be: 1972 ~ 4.42 percent; 1973 - 4.8l percent;
and 1974 - 5.29 percent. If the amended proposed rate schedule
were effective over the years 1972-1974, applicant estimates.
that it would realize a rate of return in each of those years
of approximately 7.55 pexcent. : :
The staff recommends a range of retumn between 7.30 °
. percent and 7.60 pexcent on rate base and a rate of return on
common equity ranging from 10.52 percent to 11.20 perceat.’
We do find reasonable a rate of return of 7.55 percent
for the test year which would produce a return of appromately
11 pexcent on comnon equity.




A. 52499 us

The staff study shows an annual decline of ;2I_percent_in~
rate of return at present rates. Applicant's study indicaCQS-a :
decline of .40 percent. -

Such decline is caused primarily by increases in various
components of expense in comparison to revenues, as well as increased
costs for new items of plant.

In many recent decisions in rate proceedings concerning
applicant as well as other utilities, where the indicated downward
trend has not been steep, it has been offset by authorization of:
rate levels to remain in effect for several years, and designed to
produce, on the average, for that period of time the rate of return
found to be reasonable.

Where the indicated trend has been steep, it has been
deemed more appropriate to increase the rates in yearly steps, which.
will allow, in each of the years, the rate of return found reason-
able. This defers customer payment of the fully increased rates
until such time as necessary to produce the reasonable rate of |
return. The irritant of yearly increases is offset by the fact that
they are delayed to the time when considered absolutely necessary.

It is our determination to authorize the attrition ellow=
ance of .21 percent as shown by the staff, in the form of step rate
increases, the initial ome after the primary rate increase to be
effective January 1, 1973 and the second step rate Increase (or
third rate increase) to become effective Januwary 1, 1974. This
should allow the applicant the opportunity to earn a rate of return
of 7.5 pexcent for approximetely two and a half years, from the date

of the decision to December 31, 1974.
Service

According to the staff, during year 1970 and first half of
1971, customer complaints received and resolved at the district
office totalled 449, of which 344 related to quaiity, volume ox
pressure. Three informal complaints were filed with the Commission
from customers of the district during the past three and one-half
years, all of which were resolved to the sgtisfaction of the parties.

-9-




Ao 52499 ms

The lbcally registered complaints concerning quality were,
in general, dirty water or sand and were cleared to the customers'
satisfaction by flushing hydrants, while those ccmplaints.pertaining
to pressure or volume were corrected by replacing meters or flushing
or replacing services. ' o

 Service provided by applicant in Bakersfield is good. The
staff contacted approximately 70 customers in its field investiga-
tions and concluded that no significant dissatisfaction with service
was evident. However, applicant has experienced difficulties with
water supplied to & minor portion of its Bakersfield service area.
This has resulted in complaints to applicant of taste and air by
customers in this area. Applicant is cognizant of this problem and

is vevising its operations and treatment of the water supplied in
this area. ‘

Public Presentation

No protests were received from customers regarding service.

One customer testified on behalf of those customers living
on fixed incomes, old-age pensions, disability pensions,‘ahdllife-
savings. She was hopeful that the President's wage and price '

stabilization program might have some effect on applicant's proposed
rate increase. , '

Crest Ares

Applicant presently maintains separate rate schedules in
the Bakersfield district, one applicable to the area formerly served
by Crest Water Company and one to the balance of the RBakersfield
service area. | |

The existing rate schedules in the Crest arce are those
which were applicable at the time applicant! acquired the Crest
system from the Crest Water Company, and although the differential
between the Crest rates and those applicable im the balance of the
Bakersfield district has decreased as a result of a subseQuenc}‘
increase in rates in the latter area, there does remain a rate

=10~




A. 52499 s

differential betweea the two areas. A higstory of this differedtial,
is set forth in the Commission's Decision No. 77388,'dated June 23,
1970, Case No. 8972, James Veal, et al., vs. California Water

Sexvice Co., in which complainaats sought an order establishing a
uniform rate i{n the two areas. In the course of its opinfon up-
holding the differentigl, the Commission stated:

"Defendant's Crest Tariff Area was formerxly
served by Crect Water Company (Crest), a
public utility under this Commission's
Jurisdiction. Crest had been granted a

certificate to construct the water system
in 1956.

"Crest odtained its water supply from local
wells. The quality of the water was not good
and it deteriorated further over a period of
years to the point where customers were quite
dissatisfied. In response to customer com-
plaints, the Commission imstituted an Investi-
ation, Case No. 7937, on its own motion into
rest's operations in 1964.

"At that time, Crest's rates were considerably
higher than defendant's rates in adjoining
texritory. The record in Case No. 7937 showed
that extensive further treatment of Crest's
well water would be needed to bring the
quality up to acceptable standards. - Such
treatment would have been quite expensive and
undoubtedly would have resulted in even

igher rates to Crest's customers.

"4 solution to the water quality problem was
presented by defendant's acquisition of Crest's
water system pursuant to the authorization in
Decision No. 70242, dated January 18, 1966, in
£pplication No. 48069. A sizable investment in
supply and transmission facilities was made by
deferdent to deliver water of better quality
from its other Bakersfield District sources to
the Crest area. Defendant continued to serve

the Crest Tariff Aveas, however, at the former
Crest rates. '




A. 52499 ms

"The differentisl between rates in the Crest '
Tariff Area and those in the rest of defendant's
Bgkersfield District was narrowed somewhat
when, by Decision No. 72235, dated April 4,

1967, in Application No. 48590, the basic

Bakersfield District rates were increased with-
out changing the Crest Tariff Area rates.

There is still a significant differential, ....

"The rate differential between the Crest Tariff
Area and the rest of defendant's Bakersfield
District was discussed in Decision No. 70242.
At that time the Crest rates ranged up to over
doublg the Bakersfield rates. The decision
stated:

TAlthough we find it reasonable for
buyer initially to adopt seller's
rates, a determinagtion should be
made in future rate proceedings as
to whether zone rates are still
warranted and, 1f so, whether the
location of the zome boundaries are
then still appropriate.’

"The only Bakersfield District general rate
proceeding since then was in 1967. Decision
No. 72235 retained the same zone boundaries

but closed the gap somewhat between the rates
in the two zornes. ’

"Exhibits Nos. 3, 4 and 5 show the Bakersfield
District rates of return for 1967, 1968 and
1969, respectively, separated into Crest, non-
Crest and total district operations. The
resultant rates of return are:

Comparison of Earnings
Bakersfield District Rate of Return
Year Crest Non-Crest Total District

1967 5.457 6.81% 6.68%
1968 6.00 6.83 6.75
1969 6.47 7.04 6.99-




A. 52499 ms

"Those exhibits indicate that, even with the
higher zone rates in the Crest Tariff Area,
earnings there lag behind earxnings in the
rest of the Bakersfield District. Under
these circumstances, a uniform rate through-
out the bakersfield District would require a
subsidy from non-Crest resident. It is noted,
however, that the rate of return for the
Crest Tariff Area is becoming closer to that
for the non-Crest area. By the time of the
next general rate proceeding involving the
Bakersfield District, it may well be that a
smaller differential or even a uniform rate
will be found reasonable.

- L 4 - - -

"™We concur with the City Council that a rate
adjustment is not now warranted. We do not
concur that a differential necessarily should
be continued for the relatively long life of
the plant involved. The addition of Crest
custonmers did provide some benefits to the
rest of the customers in the Bakersfield
District, such as spreading any relativel
fixed items of expense over a greater number
of customers. Within a few years, a review of

all factors then may warrant elimination of
zone rates."”

Applicant was in the process of preparing Exhibit No. 9
in Application No. 52499 at the time said Decision No. 77388 was
issued and, in view of the language in, and holding of, that deci-
sion, concluded that it was still premature to eliminate the
differential. However, applicant did conclude that a reduction in
the differential was in order, s0 that it is propdsing herein a-
lesser increase in the Crest area than in the balance'df'thé_dis-
trict. S | S

The position of the City of Bakersfield, by a five to two
vote of the City Council, is to oppose equalization of rates. A
possibility suggested by the City Attorney is that the differential
be eliminated at the time of the next rate proceeding when, .upon
the availability of supplemental water in the Bakersfield aréa; a

<13~




A. 52499 ms

rate Iincrease will be necessary which will apply to all who~w111
benefit from the importation of supplemental water. Until that
time, according to the City, Exhibit No. 19 shows that there is.
continuing justification for the proposedrate differential between
the two areas. .

Councilman Rees, representing the third ward which fncludes
the area designated as the Crest Tarfiff Ares, requested that the
rates be equalized. He presented testimony and an exhibit (Exhibit.
No. 20) to bolster his claim that now is the time to equalize rates.

The staff had no opinion on the subject.

Councilman Rees' testtmény and exhibit plus the history
of the differential persuade us that now is the time for the insti-
tution of rate schedules that will eliminate the existing dis- |
parities. '

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission finds that:

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the pro-
posed rates set forth in the application are excessive. ‘

2. The staff estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
year 1971, and an annual decline of 0.21 percent‘in rate of return,
reasonably indicate the results of applicant's operations in the
near future. - | -

3. A rate of return of 7.55 percencyforxthe future Is reason-
able. -~ a o

4. Applicant presently maintains separate rate schedules in
its Bakersfield district which should be eliminated.

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

6. Under existing federal guidelines the authorized increases
would appear to be consistent with the Federal Government's eéonqmic.

1=




. '.’

A. 52499 jnd

stabilization program. Data for the Federal Price Commission are
shown in Appendix B.
7. Sexvice meets the requirements of Gemeral Order No. 103.
The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order Califormia Water.
Sexvice Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules
attacked to this oxder as Appendix A, and to concurrently withdraw
and cancel all Crest Tariff Area rate schedules. Such filing shall
comply with Genexal Ordex No. 96-A. The effective date of the reviged
schedules sball be four days after the date of f£filing. The rxevised
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after the
effective date thereof. . -

2. On or before April 1, 1973 applicant shall file with the
Comnission an earnings statement for the Bakersfield district
for 1972 normalized and adjusted to the rate levels authorized
herein for 1972 together with an estimate of earnings for 1973
under similar normalized conditions. Om or before April 1, 1974
applicant shall file similar earnings statement for 1973 and 1974.

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco

day of JUNE

T 7
« sgsloners

«15=Commissioner Thomns Moran. being :
necessarily absent, dic ast prrticipato
in tho dispositicn pf THAS procecainds




APPLICABILITY

APPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schedule No. BK=1

Bakersfield Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE.

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRTTORY

Bakersficld and vicinity, Kern County.

BATES

Quantity Rate:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter

For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For

3/L=inch meter

l-inch meter
13-inch meter
2~Iinch meter
3-inch meter
L=inch meter
é~inch meter
8-inch neter
10=in¢h neter

Per Meter Per 'Nénth--

Befdre

CA-1=T3

Through -

Ai‘t;cr

For all water delivered per 100 cu. ft. .. $ 0.122 $0.12h$0126 '(I‘)‘;, .

Service Charge:

ceenenes reesenens 2,90
CrsecmsventavEErES 3-20
ceterenascaas sess k35
resesacnsanss tonen 5-80

cravessssre ) 7.85

ressrersvrscasvrns 'JJ&-50‘ .

tecasenccssnanses L1975

sevrsrncecercereas 33.00
sesmssessnsrresns 1&9-00 ’

teeeremeenennnies 60.00

The Service Chargo is a readiness-to-serve
charge applicable o all metered service and
%0 which is to be added the monthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rate.

9.25 ‘
5.90:

7.95

14.75
20.00.

33.50

50.00
61.00-

3.00
3 -30“ .
4. 50"
6.0 ..
.20
15.00
20,407 |
33.90.

62, 40 :




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 4

Schedule No. BK-2R

Rakersfield Tariff Ares

RESTDENTTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service. -

TERRITORY

Bake:si‘ield and vicinity, Kern County.

RATES

Per Serv:‘i.co Connection
- Per Month ‘
: I=1=73 Ca
Before Through - Ai‘bor .
1-1-73 12—31—22 L 12=31-73

1. Tor a single family residential unit,
including premises having the fol-
lowing area:

6,000 sq.ft. or 1less ........ .o
6,001 to 10,000 sq.f. vecerenne
10,001 to 16,000 sq.fte cevcrven.
16,001 to 25,000 sq.ft. ceneenen.

For each additional single family

residential wiit on the same premises
and served from the same service o g
CORNOCEION uveevenecovances cen - 36 $ 443 ().

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat. rates apply to service comnections not la.rger than
one inchk in diameter.

{Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 3'of L

Schedule No. BK~2R
RBakersfield Tariff Area

RESTDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECIAL _CONDITIONS = Contd.

2. A1l service not covered by the above classification will be
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. Meters shall be installed if either the utility or customer
30 chooses for above c¢lassification, in which event service thereai‘ter

shall be Hurnished on the bhasis-of Schedule No. ZK-1, General Metered
Service.




APPENDIX A
Page L of L

Schedwle No. BK=-2L
Bakersfield Tariff Area

LIMITED FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service i\xrm.shed to custcmers
listed on this schedule.

TERRITORY

Bakersfield and vicinity, Kern County.

RATES

‘Ber Month
1=1-73 '
Before . Through Axter o
JEWELTY SLOT® eevveenrceceannnn ceeeees $ 4.6l ‘$-A;7l-_j'*$¢-la.79"f(I),
ShOC StOI‘e LR R W N Y W W W R W N AT YR L.él" h-?l ) . l"-79‘ ) )
mmp Store LR AR L AN A R NN NN YRRy Yy h.sh 24!-71 LU??
Plart, SLOTe weverennncocernmannnnnnans bbb LTL 0 L79(D)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. No new service connections may receive service under this schedule.

2. Meters shall be installed if the utility chooses for the above
customers, In which event service thereafter shall be i‘u.mished on the
basis of Schedule No. BK-1, General Mstered Service.




A. 52499 jmd

APPENDIX B

DATA REGARDING RATE INCREASE
AUTAORIZED FOR
CALIFCRNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
BAKERSFIELD DISTRICT

Pursuant to provisions of Section 300.16 of the Economics
Stabilization Act Amendments of 1971, the Public Utilities Commission
of the State of California does bhexeby certify to the Federal Price
Commission as follows: o |

1. The rates authorized by this decisfon are expected
to increasec yearly operating revenues for agglicant's

Bakersfield Distxict from $3,445,200 to $3,891,900, an
increase of $446,700 or 12.9%.

The rate of return for agglicant's Bakersfield
Districet is expected to 7.55%. This compares

with the present rate of returm of 6.21%, and
with the rate of return last authorized by this
gogggssion in Decision No. 72235, April 4, 1967,

Sufficient evidence was contained in the recofd to
determine that the criteria set forth in paragragh (@),
>

D throu%h (4> of Title 6, Chapter IIX, Part 30
Sec. 300.16 of the Code of Federal Regulations, as
amended effective January 17, 1972, were met by the
rate increase. ‘

The increase is cost-based and does not reflect
future inflationary expectations; the increase is the
mininum required to assure continued, adequate and
sefe service and to provide for necessary expansion
to meet future requirements; the increase will
achieve the minimum rate of return needed to attract
capital at reasonable costs and not to impair the
credit of the public utility. This appendix to

the rate decision constitutes the certification
required by the Code of Federal Regulations.




